

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

LEGACY FOUNDATION ACTION
FUND,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA CITIZENS CLEAN
ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court
No. CV-22-0041-PR

Court of Appeals Division One
Case No. 1 CA-CV 19-0773

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2018-004532
CV2018-006031
(Consolidated)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Arizona has always adhered—and should continue to adhere—to the rule that a judgment without jurisdiction is void <i>ab initio</i>	3
II. The “fully and fairly litigated” exception does not apply to an agency’s mere assertion of jurisdiction.	5
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Eastern Railroad Co. v. Graham County</i> , 32 Ariz. 322 (1927).....	2
<i>Bibace v. Schmickler</i> , No. 03-99-00693-CV, 2001 WL 101499 (Tex. App. Feb. 8, 2001).....	6
<i>Brecht v. Hammons</i> , 35 Ariz. 383 (1929).....	3
<i>Chaney Bldg. Co. v. City of Tucson</i> , 148 Ariz. 571 (1986).....	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Clem v. Pinal Cnty.</i> , 251 Ariz. 349 (App. 2021)	10
<i>Falkner v. Amerifirst Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 489 So.2d 758 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	5
<i>Garrett v. Platt & Westby PC</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 20-0195, 2020 WL 7705607 (Ariz. App. Dec. 29, 2020).....	9
<i>Goldwater Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 804 F. App’x 661 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Haber v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017)	7, 9
<i>In re Milliman’s Estate</i> , 101 Ariz. 54 (1966)	5
<i>Industrial Commission of Arizona Labor Dep’t v. Industrial Commission of Arizona</i> , 514 P.3d 925 (Ariz. App. 2022)	8
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)..	5
<i>Jacuzzi v. Pimienta</i> , 762 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2014)	5

<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 184 S.E. 271 (Ga. 1936)	5
<i>Legacy Educ. Grp. v. Ariz. Bd. for Charter Schools</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 17-0023, 2018 WL 2107482 (Ariz. App. May 8, 2018).....	1
<i>Lisitzky v. Brady</i> , 38 Ariz. 337 (1931).....	3
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 182 Ariz. 11 (App. 1994).....	2
<i>McLean v. Territory</i> , 8 Ariz. 195 (1903)	3
<i>Miller v. Scobie</i> , 11 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1943).....	10
<i>Mills v. Board of Tech. Registration</i> , 514 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2022).....	1, 11
<i>Moeur v. Ashfork Livestock Co.</i> , 48 Ariz. 298 (1936).....	4
<i>National Metal Co. v. Greene Consolidated Copper Co.</i> , 11 Ariz. 108 (1907).....	3
<i>Norriega v. Machado</i> , 179 Ariz. 348 (App. 1994)	10
<i>Redman v. Stedman Mfg. Co.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 5 (M.D.N.C. 1960)	5
<i>Rojas v. Kimble</i> , 89 Ariz. 276 (1961)	2
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	7
<i>Smith v. CIGNA HealthPlan of Arizona</i> , 203 Ariz. 173 (App. 2002)	9
<i>Smith v. E.P.A.</i> , 566 U.S. 120, 127 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Chacon</i> , 221 Ariz. 523 (App. 2009).....	2
<i>State v. Cramer</i> , 192 Ariz. 150 (App. 1998).....	3
<i>State v. Espinoza</i> , 229 Ariz. 421 (App. 2012)	2
<i>Sun City Home Owners Ass’n v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 252 Ariz. 1 (2021)	1, 8
<i>Topanga Ass’n for a Scenic Cmty. v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 522 P.2d 12 (Cal. 1974).....	10
<i>Tube City Mining & Milling Co. v. Otterson</i> , 16 Ariz. 305 (1914).....	3

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....7

Vong v. Aune, 235 Ariz. 116 (App. 2014) 1, 11

Statutes

A.R.S. § 41-1062(A)(1)11

Other Authorities

7 Moore’s *Federal Practice*, § 60.25(4) (2D ED. 1955).....5

Jon Riches & Timothy Sandefur, *Confronting the Administrative State: State-Based Solutions to Inject Accountability into an Unaccountable System* (Goldwater Institute, 2019)1, 2

The Value of the Distinction Between Direct and Collateral Attacks on Judgments, 66 Yale L.J. 526 (1957).....12

Timothy Sandefur, *The Permission Society* (2016).....2

William L. Reynolds, *The Iron Law of Full Faith and Credit*, 53 Md. L. Rev. 412 (1994).....12
